

No. 23-1217

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CHESTEK PLLC,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHI VIDAL, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Rachel N. Morrison
Eric N. Kniffin
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY
CENTER
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 910
Washington, D.C. 20036
June 14, 2024

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NOTICE AND COMMENT SERVES
 IMPORTANT VALUES OF VOICE,
 PROCEDURE, AND POLICY
 IMPROVEMENT.. 3

 A. The Notice-and-Comment Process
 Affords Interested Persons a Fair
 Process and a Voice. 5

 B. The Notice-and-Comment Process
 Benefits Interested Persons by
 Improving the Content of Rules..... 7

 II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO
 ENSURE THE PTO DOES NOT
 EVADE NOTICE-AND-COMMENT..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	5, 7
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hewitt v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 21 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>NFIB v. OHSAs</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 655(c)(1)	11

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	5, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	10
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)	2, 3
Other Authorities	
Connor Raso, <i>Agency Avoidance of Rulemaking Procedures</i> , 67 Admin. L. Rev. 65 (2015)	10
David L. Franklin, <i>Legislative Rules, Nonlegislative Rules, and the Perils of the Short Cut</i> , 120 Yale L. J. 276 (2010)	9, 10
James Yates, <i>Good Cause Is Cause for Concern</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1438 (2018)	5, 11
Jason Webb Yackee & Susan Webb Yackee, <i>Testing the Ossification Thesis: An Empirical Examination of Federal Regulatory Volume and Speed, 1950-1990</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1414 (2012)	11
Jessica Mantel, <i>Procedural Safeguards for Agency Guidance: A Source of Legitimacy for the Administrative State</i> , 61 Admin. L. Rev. 343 (2009).....	6
Jonathan Weinberg, <i>The Right to Be Taken Seriously</i> , 67 U. Miami L. Rev. 149 (2012)	4, 6, 8
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Unpacking the Force of Law</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 465 (2013).....	4, 7, 8
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003)	9

Mark Seidenfeld, <i>A Civic Republican Justification for the Bureaucratic State</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (1992)	8
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>Why Agencies Act: A Reassessment of the Ossification Critique of Judicial Review</i> , 70 Ohio St. L.J. 251 (2009)	8, 12
Mia Costa, Bruce A. Desmarais, & John A. Hird, <i>Public Comments' Influence on Science Use in U.S. Rulemaking: The Case of EPA's National Emission Standards</i> , 49(1) Am. Rev. Public Admin. 36 (2019)	8, 9
The Federalist No. 10	7
The Federalist No. 51	7
Todd D. Rakoff, <i>The Choice Between Formal and Informal Modes of Administrative Regulation</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 159 (2000)	11
